



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO.3960 OF 2020**

Kishor Rakhmaji Dhanwate  
VS.  
The State of Maharashtra and ors.

-----  
Mr.Ajit Kale, Advocate for petitioner  
Mr.P.K.Lakhotiya, AGP for respondents  
-----

**CORAM : R.G.AVACHAT AND  
NEERAJ P. DHOTE, JJ.**  
**DATE : AUGUST 01, 2025**

**ORDER :-**

Leaved to amend the prayer clause.

2. Leave to add 'Mahatma Phule Krishi Vidyapeeth (Agriculture University), Rahuri, Dist. Ahilyanagar (M.S.)' as party respondent no.5. On addition, issue notice for final disposal to the respondents, returnable on 29.08.2025. Learned AGP waives notice for respondent nos.1 to 4. The petitioner is permitted to serve respondent no.5 privately.

**[NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.]**

**[R.G. AVACHAT, J.]**

KBP